APPROVED AND SIGINED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-29-83

• •

RECEIVED HAN 21 3 18 PH '83 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

710:130

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1983



SENATE BILL NO.______

(By Mr.......)

nch 11, 1983 PASSED In Effect Munity Says from Passage ®≪∰>²

٠,

ENROLLED

in the second state

Senate Bill No. 130

(BY MR. CRAIGO)

[Passed March 11, 1983; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen-b, article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to appropriations, expenditures and deductions; and providing that a state employee or officer may authorize that a voluntary deduction from his net wages be made for supplemental health and life insurance premiums, subject to prior approval by the auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen-b, article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia. one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES.

§12-3-13b. Voluntary deductions by state auditor from salaries of employees to pay association dues or fees and to pay supplemental health and life insurance premiums.

Any officer or employee of the state of West Virginia 1 may authorize that a voluntary deduction from his net 2 3 wages be made for the payment of membership dues or fees to an employee association. Voluntary deductions 4 may also be authorized by an officer or employee for any 5 6 supplemental health and life insurance premium, subject to prior approval by the auditor. Such deductions shall 7 be authorized on a form provided by the auditor of the 8 9 state of West Virginia and shall state (a) the identity 10 of the employee; (b) the amount and frequency of such 11 deductions; and (c) the identity and address of the as-12 sociation or insurance company to which such dues shall

Enr. S. B. No. 130]

13 be paid. Upon execution of such authorization and its 14 receipt by the office of the auditor, such deductions shall 15 be made in the manner specified on the form and re-16 mitted to the designated association or insurance com-17 pany on the tenth day of each month: Provided, That 18 such deductions shall not be made more frequently than 19 once monthly. Deduction authorizations may be revoked 20 at any time thirty days prior to the date on which the 21 deduction is regularly made and on a form to be provided 22 by the office of the state auditor: Provided, however, 23 That nothing in this section shall interfere with or remove 24 any existing arrangement for dues deduction between an employer of any political subdivision of the state and its 25 26 employees.

- 2 - - - - -

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Ghairman Senate Committee

ald finele

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

hold C. With

Clerk of the Senate

tonal Flerk of the House of Der Gates President of the Senate Speaker Nouse of Delegates

___this the___**2** Mari ___, 1983. day of_ Gov

RECEIVED 63 MAR 21 A10: 42 SEOV. OF STATE

*

.